
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: August 10-11, 2011 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5d) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Sharon Scherzinger 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 
Subject:   TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND-PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT  
 RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1112-04 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
Project Baseline Agreement for Project 43, Auto Center Drive Grade Separation (PPNO 1119).  The 
Southern California Consensus Group concurs with this amendment and the requested changes.  
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) and the City of Corona (City) propose to 
amend the TCIF Project Baseline Agreement for TCIF Project 43, Auto Center Drive Grade 
Separation (Auto Center Drive), in the City of Corona, to update the project delivery schedule and 
funding plan.  A concurrent funding allocation and a Letter of No Prejudice (LONP) to use Federal 
Congestion Mitigation Air Quality funds are also on this month’s Commission meeting agenda for 
approval.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Auto Center Drive project will grade separate the current at-grade crossing of Auto Center 
Drive with the Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway Company.  The completed project will 
enhance goods movement and rail line reliability, allow for future rail line expansion, and improve 
vehicle circulation and public safety.  It was adopted in the TCIF Program by the Commission on 
April 10, 2008.  The Baseline Agreement was executed between the City, RCTC, the Department, 
and the Commission, and approved by the Commission on October 29, 2008, under Resolution 
TCIF-P-0809-04B.  A prior amendment to the Baseline Agreement was approved on 
August 12, 2010, under Resolution TCIF-P-1011-03, to update the project cost, funding plan, and 
delivery schedule. 

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5d) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION August 10-11, 2011 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
 
This amendment will update the project schedule and funding plan.  The completion of the Right of 
Way component was delayed by two months and the Design component by eight months due to 
Right of Way acquisition delays.  The City filed Eminent Domain Actions against three of the eleven 
property owners, and this was not anticipated in the original delivery schedule.  Both components 
are now complete.  The updated schedule is summarized below.  
 
 
 

 

Project Milestone  
 

Current 
Approved 

Proposed Change 

Begin Environmental Phase  Feb-07 Feb-07 No Change 
End Environmental Phase  Jan-08 Jan-08 No Change - COMPLETE
Begin Design Phase  July- 08 July- 08 No Change 
End Design Phase Oct-10 June-11 8 Months - COMPLETE 
Begin Right of Way Phase Nov-09 Nov-09 No Change 
End Right of Way Phase Apr-11 June-11 2 Months - COMPLETE 
Begin Construction Phase  Nov-11 Nov-11 No Change 
End Construction Phase  Apr-13 Apr-13 No Change 
Begin Close Out Phase  Apr-13 May-13 1 Month 
End Close Out Phase  Apr-14 May-14 1 Month 

 
The total project cost of $32,675,000 and the total programmed TCIF amount of $16,000,000 have 
remained unchanged.  However, the programming year of the TCIF funds and other funds in the 
Construction component will be pushed to Fiscal Year 2011-12 due to the timing of the construction 
contract award and the allocation request to be approved at the August Commission meeting.  The 
updated funding plan for the project is as follows: 
 

  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5d) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION August 10-11, 2011 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)  Auto Center Drive Grade Separation  

FUND SOURCE TOTAL 
Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 

Prior 10/11 11/12 12/13 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 
State Funds (TCIF) 
Current Approved 16,000  16,000 0   16,000
Change 0  (16,000) 16,000   0
Proposed 16,000  0 16,000   16,000
State PUC  
Current Approved 5,000 5,000 0   5,000
Change 0 (5,000) 5,000   0
Proposed 5,000 0 5,000   5,000
Demo (DEMOS21) 
Current Approved 8,300 2,100 6,200 0 1,000 1,100 6,200
Change 0 0 (6,200) 6,200 0 0 0
Proposed 8,300 2,100 0 6,200 1,000 1,100 6,200
RSTP-STP Local(STPL) 
Current Approved 675  675 0   675
Change 0  (675) 675   0
Proposed 675  0 675   675
Local Funds – Local Transportation Funds (LTF), RCTC 
Current Approved 500 500 500   
Change 0 0 0   
Proposed 500 500 500   
Local Funds – Local Transportation Funds (LTF), City of Corona 
Current Approved 80  80 0    80
Change 0  (80) 80   0
Proposed 80  0 80   80
Local Funds – Local Transportation Funds (LTF), Local Development Fees 
Current Approved 2,120 2,120  130 370 1,620 
Change 0 0  0 0 0 
Proposed 2,120 2,120  130 370 1,620 
TOTAL 
Current Approved 32,675 9,720 22,955 0 630 1,370 2,720 27,955
Change 0 (5,000) (22,955) 27,955 0 0 0 0
Proposed 32,675 4,720 0 27,955 630 1,370 2,720 27,255

 
 
RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1112-04 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund Baseline Agreement for Project 43, Auto Center Drive Grade 
Separation (PPNO 1119), in accordance with the changes as described and illustrated.  
 
 
Attachments 



s121229
Typewritten Text
Reference No:.  2.1c.(5d)
August 10-11, 2011
Attachment 1



s121229
Typewritten Text
Reference No:.  2.1c.(5d)
August 10-11, 2011
Attachment 2


	2.1c5d_TCIF_Project_43_AutoCenter_Drive
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: August 10-11, 2011
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5d)
	Prepared by: Sharon Scherzinger
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2.1c5d_Att1
	2.1c5d_Att2



